

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SENATOR STEVE DAINES AND THE
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN P. LIENHARD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. PARDUE
ANDREW D. WATKINS
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)
jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com

JESSICA FURST JOHNSON
JONATHAN FAHEY
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Ste. 643
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED BY
CONFLATING CIVIL AND CRIMINAL
LAW..... 4

 A. The D.C. Circuit Relied Primarily on
 Civil Precedents that are Inapplicable
 to the Question Presented. 4

 B. The D.C. Circuit Ignored the Supreme
 Court Precedent Most Relevant to the
 Question Presented..... 8

 C. Historical Practice Indicates that the
 Power to Review (and Enjoin)
 Executive Action Does Not Include
 the Power to Punish..... 12

II. ABROGATING CRIMINAL IMMUNITY
FOR OFFICIAL ACTS WILL CHILL
FUTURE EXECUTIVE ACTION. 17

 A. The President is Different from Other
 Federal Officers in Ways that Deserve
 Heightened Protection. 17

B. The Existence of a Specific Constitutional Remedy for Alleged Presidential Misconduct Weighs Against the Creation of an Alternative.	21
C. Affirming the Lower Court Will Open the Floodgates to Additional Criminal Indictments Predicated on Official Presidential Action.	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)	27
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	27
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U. S. 347 (1964)	16, 21
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U. S. 681 (1997)	7, 12, 14, 15, 18
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U. S. 433 (1939)	8
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U. S. 723 (2015)	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U. S. 788 (1992)	14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U. S. 602 (1935)	17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U. S. 409 (1976)	21

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U. S. 358 (1970)	24
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U. S. 87 (1845)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U. S. 524 (1838)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	28
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U. S. 170 (1804)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U. S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4-6, 18
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U. S. 475 (1867)	6-7
<i>NFIB v. Department of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U. S. 731 (1982)	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U. S. 223 (2009)	20
<i>Stachen v. Palmer</i> , 623 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	15
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	14

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U. S. 196 (1882)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U. S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	26
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5, 6-9, 13, 14, 16, 26, 28-30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U. S. 579 (1952)	7, 12, 13, 14, 25
 Constitution	
U.S. Const, Art. I, § 2	22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	22
U. S. Const. Art. II, § 1,	17
U. S. Const. Art. II, § 3	18
U. S. Const. Art. II, § 4	22
 Statutes	
5 U. S. C. § 7322	19
8 U.S.C. § 1324	26
42 U. S. C. § 1983	20
52 U. S. C. § 30101	1
 Other Authorities	
A. Schlesinger, Jr., <i>The Age of Jackson</i> (Little, Brown & Co. ed. 1945)	9

J. Kleber, <i>The Kentucky Encyclopedia</i> 486 (3d ed. 1992)	9
Letter from Andrew Jackson to Amos Kendall, (Jan 15, 1845)	11
R. Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons: A Play in Two Acts 66</i> (First Vintage Int'l. ed. 1990)	30
Teaching American History, <i>Transcript of David Frost's Interview with Richard Nixon</i> (1977)	2
The Basis for an Impeachment Inquiry of President Joseph R. Biden, Jr.: Hearing Before the Comm. on Oversight & Accountability, 118th Cong. (Sept. 28, 2023)	29
W. Rehnquist, <i>Grand Inquests: The Historic Impeachments of Justice Samuel Chase and President Andrew Johnson</i> 274 (1992)	28
